**CITY OF DORAL** 



## **REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL No. 2024-23**

## **DORAL PARK CONCESSIONS**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that The City of Doral is soliciting Proposals from qualified and experienced firms to provide parks concession services. The City desires to retain the services of one or more firms to operate concessions at the City's various parks as further described in this **as described in City of Doral Request for Proposals** ("RFP") No. 2024-23.

Such solicitation is available on the City's webpage, DemandStar <u>https://network.demandstar.com/</u> and Vendor Registry <u>https://vendorregistry.com/</u>.

Electronic responses will be received online via DemandStar or Vendor Registry.

Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting	Oct 10 <sup>th</sup> , 2024, 10:00 AM (America/New York)
	Commencing at <b>Doral Legacy Park Concession Area</b> 11400 NW 82nd St, Doral, FL 33178 Maximum of two (2) representatives per firm. Waiver and Release must be executed.
Submission Deadline and Bid Opening	Oct 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2024, 2:00 PM (America/New York)
	Due Electronically via DemandStar or Vendor Registry

Attendance at the pre-bid meeting is recommended as a source of information but is not mandatory. Proposers interested in participating may join online via the above link or may dial in at the specified phone number.

This RFP is subject to the "Cone of Silence" as more particularly described in the solicitation. Accordingly, all questions regarding this RFP must be made in writing and be directed to Procurement at the following email: <a href="mailto:procurement@cityofdoral.com">procurement@cityofdoral.com</a>. All inquiries must reference "RFP No. 2024-24" City of Doral Parks Concessions" in the subject line.

Connie Diaz, MMC City Clerk, City of Doral